11-16 FJ SID J. WHITE

NOV 2 1992 CLERK SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA (Before a Referee)

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 78,670 [TFB Case No. 91-30,906 (19A)]

v.

CURTIS A. LITTMAN,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 Attorney No. 123390

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 Attorney No. 217395

and

LARRY L. CARPENTER Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 880 North Orange Avenue Suite 200 Orlando, Florida 32801 (407) 425-5424 Attorney No. 312614

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	7
WHETHER RESPONDENT CAN ATTACK THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS FACT ON REVIEW IF THEY ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND THEY ARE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	-
POINT II	15
WHETHER A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IN THIS CASE.	
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
APPENDIX	24

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Allen V. Town of Larqo</u> , 39 <i>So</i> . 2d 549 (Fla. 1949)	8
<u>Gambrell v. Gambrell</u> , 272 S.E. 2d <b>70 (Ga</b> . 1980)	13
Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Union v. Boca Raton Club, Inc., 73 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1954)	12
<u>Tyson v. Aikman</u> , 159 Fla. 573, 31 <b>So</b> . 2d 272 (Fla. 1947)	8
<u>The Florida Bar <b>v.</b> Anderson</u> , 594 <b>So.</b> 2d 302 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bajoczky</u> , 558 <b>So</b> . 2d 1022 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dubbeld</u> , 594 <b>So.</b> 2d <b>735</b> (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hawkins</u> , 444 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hotaling</u> , <b>454 So.</b> 2d 555 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Maas</u> , 510 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1987)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mayo</u> , 419 <b>So</b> . 2d 325 (Fla. 1982)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. McClure</u> , 575 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1991	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neale</u> , <b>384 So.</b> 2d 1264 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whitley</u> , 515 <b>So</b> . 2d 225 (Fla. 1987	18
Berry v. Clement, 346 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977)	12
<u>Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Clark</u> , 299 <b>So</b> . 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	8
<u>Harris v. Lewis State Bank</u> , 436 <b>So.</b> 2d <b>338</b> , 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	10
Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack, 159 <b>So.</b> 2d 236 (Fla. 1963)	11
Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners v. Public Employees Relations Commission, 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	. 8
Moser v. Davis, <b>364 So.</b> 2d 521 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1978)	14

ii

## PAGE

\_ \_

Salvador v. Fennelly, 593 So. 2d 1091 (Fia. 4th DCA 1992)	11
<pre>Seashole v. F &amp; H of Jacksonville, Inc., 258 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)</pre>	8
T.L. v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 392 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	13
Williams v. First Union National Bank of Florida, 591	
So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	12

## TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>P2</u>	AGE
<u>Florida Statutes</u>		
61.132	10,	14
61.132(1)		3
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure		
1.010		11
Rules of Discipline		
3-7.6(k)(1)(A)		7
3-7.7(c)(3)		1
3-7.7(c)(5)		7
Rules of Professional Conduct		
4-1.1		6
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions		
4.53		17
9.22		17
9.32		17
H. Traywick, Trawick's Florida Practice and Procedure	(1979)	11
